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Freedom of Information Act 2000
 
I can confirm that the information requested is held by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board. I have detailed below the information that is being released to you.  

Your request and our response: 

1. Number of referrals for treatment to physical injuries due to disclosed domestic abuse or sexual assault.
Due to the way our information is recorded, we are unable to identify the source of an injury without conducting a manual trawl of patient notes.
As this will take us over the ‘appropriate’ limit as specified under Section 12 of the Act, we wish to advise you that we will be unable to respond to your request as it currently stands.  However, under our duty to ‘advise and assist’, we would be happy to consider a refined request if you wish to re-submit.  

2. Number of referrals for physical injuries suspected to be caused from domestic abuse or sexual assault.
Please refer to response to Question 1 above. 
3. The number of patients who attended a GP surgery and disclosed domestic abuse.
Please refer to response to Question 1 above. 
4. The number of patients who attended hospital and disclosed domestic abuse.
Please refer to response to Question 1 above. 
5. The number of patients who disclosed domestic abuse to midwife or health visitor.
Please refer to response to Question 1 above. 
6. The number of patients who disclosed domestic abuse to another member of staff from the Health Board.
Please refer to response to Question 1 above. 
7. Number of referrals to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS): For each year from 1st of January- 31st of December, please provide the total number of referrals received by CAMHS in the following periods:

2023 - 6390
2018 - 6833
2013 - 2482
8. Number of referrals receiving a full assessment: For each year mentioned above, please provide the number of referrals that progressed to a full assessment by CAMHS.
2023 - 2345
2018 - 2406
2013 - 2328
9. Number of referrals declined: For each year mentioned above, please provide the number of referrals that were declined by CAMHS.
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, this letter acts as a Refusal Notice under section 17 of the Act.
The Health Board does not hold the data in a format that would enable us to respond to your request to the level of detail required. As this is not information that the Health Board routinely compiles, we would have to carry out a specific exercise to collate this data.  From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that to comply with your particular request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  This is currently £450. In reaching this decision we estimate that it would take staff approximately 7,800 hours to locate and review the case notes of 15,705 patients referred into the service, to establish if any of those patients’ referrals to CAMHS were declined. This figure is based on a timescale of 30 minutes per set of case notes. Therefore, obtaining the data would work out at approximately 7,800 hours x £25.00 per hour (cost permitted under the Act) = £195,000.
As you will be aware this is not an exemption which requires us to consider the application of the public interest test.
10. Number of referrals with high ACE score: For each year mentioned above, please provide the number of referrals involving children and young people under 18 who had an Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE score) of 4 or over.
This information is not recorded. 
11. Number of referrals with domestic abuse history: For each year mentioned above, please provide the number of referrals involving children and young people under 18 who had a history of witnessing or being subjected to domestic abuse.
Please refer to response to Question 9 above.

12. Number of diagnosed children with additional needs and trauma history: For each academic year mentioned above, please provide the number of children and young people under 18 who:
· Were diagnosed with or suspected to have additional learning needs or additional behavioural needs.
· Were also known to have experienced childhood trauma (including witnessing or being subjected to domestic abuse).
If possible please specify the type of additional learning or behavioural needs identified.

Please refer to response for question 9. 
For each year from 1st of January- 31st of December for following years :

2023

2018

2013

13. Number of all referrals to Adult Mental Health Team

	
	2023
	2018
	2013

	West
(Gwynedd & Anglesey)
	3207
	3004
	2492

	Central
(Conwy & Denbighshire)
	13,456
	3256
	This information is not recorded.

	East

(Wrexham & Flintshire)
	17,061
	This information is not recorded.
	This information is not recorded.


Please note, data from 2018 for Central area is only partially recorded for late 2018 and some information not being available for 2013 due to a new system being adopted at different times across the three areas.
14. Number of referrals that progressed to a full assessment by Adult Mental Health Team

	
	2023
	2018
	2013

	West
(Gwynedd & Anglesey)
	1042
	1297
	673

	Central
(Conwy & Denbighshire)
	4889
	1330
	This information is not recorded.

	East

(Wrexham & Flintshire)
	10,007
	This information is not recorded.
	This information is not recorded.


15. For each year mentioned above, please provide the number of referrals that were declined by Adult Mental Health Team
	
	2023
	2018
	2013

	West
(Gwynedd & Anglesey)
	1005
	423
	321

	Central
(Conwy & Denbighshire)
	1165
	346
	This information is not recorded.

	East

(Wrexham & Flintshire)
	36
	This information is not recorded.
	This information is not recorded.


16. For each year mentioned above, please provide the number of referrals of patients who had an Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE score) of 4 or over.
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, this letter acts as a Refusal Notice under section 17 of the Act.
The Health Board does not hold the data in a format that would enable us to respond to your request to the level of detail required. As this is not information that the Health Board routinely compiles, we would have to carry out a specific exercise to collate this data.  From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that to comply with your particular request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  This is currently £450. In reaching this decision we estimate that it would take staff approximately 3,500 hours to locate and review the case notes of over 42,000 patients referred into the service, to establish if the details above were recorded in the individual case notes. This figure is based on a timescale of 5 minutes per set of case notes. Therefore, obtaining the data would work out at approximately 3,500 hours x £25.00 per hour (cost permitted under the Act) = £87,500.
As you will be aware this is not an exemption which requires us to consider the application of the public interest test.
17. For each year mentioned above, please provide the number of referrals involving patients who had a history of witnessing domestic abuse.
Please refer to response to Question 16 above.
18. For each year mentioned above, please provide the number of patients who had been a victim of domestic abuse in their lifetime.
Please refer to response to Question 16 above.
19. For each year mentioned above, please provide the number of patients who have perpetrated domestic abuse in their lifetime.
Please refer to response to Question 16 above.
  
  

